grove of trees within said grounds, when such grounds are not being used for or are not being put in readiness for the state fair purposes; and the further authority is granted to the city of West Allis to use such other portions of said fair grounds for such purposes, at such times and under such conditions as the state board of agriculture may prescribe.

SECTION 2. The city of West Allis shall provide for the proper policing of the portions of the state fair grounds hereby authorized to be used for park purposes when being used by said city, to the end that law and good order shall be maintained thereon and to the end that all state property, including the trees within said grove and the buildings and other property within said grove and adjacent thereto and within said fair grounds, is properly protected from injury, mutilation, or destruction. Provided that the city of West Allis shall have no power or authority over persons authorized by the state board of agriculture to be within and upon said grounds.

Section 3. The state board of agriculture may prescribe any reasonable rules regulating the use of any portion of said fair grounds by the said city of West Allis. The city of West Allis shall furnish a bond properly executed, running and to be approved by the state board of agriculture, conditioned that the said city of West Allis will pay to the state of Wisconsin a sum of money sufficient to cover any loss by damage to property or any expense incurred by the state due to the use of the state fair for park purposes by the said city of West Allis, as herein provided.

Section 4. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved July 7, 1911.

No. 481, S.]

[Published July 8, 1911.

CHAPTER 607.

AN ACT to create section 4537m of the statutes, relating to guessing contests and advertisements thereof.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. Any person or persons or corporation who in their own name or under any assumed trade name, with intent to defraud, shall advertise or represent in printing or writing of any nature, any enigma, guessing or puzzle contest, offering to the participants therein any premium, prize, or certificate entitling the recipient to a credit upon the purchase of merchandise in any form whatsoever; or who shall in the printing or

writing, advertising or setting forth any such contests, fail to state definitely the nature of the prizes so offered; or who shall fail to state clearly upon all evidences of value issued as a result of such contest in the form of credit certificates, credit bonds, coupons, or other evidences of credit in any form whatsoever, whether the same are redeemable in money or are of value only as a credit upon the purchase of merchandise; or who shall issue to any person as a result of any such contest, any instrument in the form of a bank check or bank draft or promissory note or any colorable imitation of any of the foregoing; or who shall refuse or fail to award and grant the specific prizes offered to the persons determined to be entitled thereto under the terms of such contest, or fail to redeem any credit certificate, credit bonds, coupons, or other evidences of credit issued as a result of any such contest, according to the terms thereof, shall be guilty of a misdemeanor, and upon conviction thereof shall be punished by a fine of not less than twenty-five dollars nor more than one hundred dollars, or by imprisonment in the county jail for not more than six months, or by both such fine and imprisonment; and every act done in violation of any of the provisions of this act shall be deemed a separate offense hereunder.

(Am. 1911, c. 664, s. 140.)

Section 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage publication.

Approved July 7, 1911.

No. 455, S.]

[Published July 8, 1911.

CHAPTER 608.

AN ACT to amend section 959—46e of the statutes, relating to the pension fund for members of the fire department in cities of the second, third and fourth class.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. Section 959—46e of the statutes is amended to read: Section 959—46e. In all cities of the second, third, and fourth class within this state, having paid fire departments,

* all sums collected or received by the treasurers of such cities, under the requirements of any law of this state or of the charter of any such city relating to and providing for the taxation of fire insurance companies, or agents, shall be set apart by the common council and comptrollers of such cities, and retained and set apart by the treasurers of such cities, which shall be and constitute a pension fund to be used for the pensioning of disabled and superannuated members of the fire departments,